@ (e

Cap Screw (2.5mmx25mm)
O DiffBall(1/8")

@ Thrust Washer

O  ThrustBall (1/167)

|:| 850 Bearing

@ N Diff Ring

m Diff Spring
@ Nylon Nut (2.5mm)

1510 Bearing

Diff Joint Ring

Cj:(h Ball Stud 4mm

‘:Eb Steering Shaft
@ Nylon Nut (2.5mm)
|:| 3X6mm Plastic Bushing

Kl DIFFERENTIAL (2 sets)

2 —Nylon Nut (2.5mm)

— Diff Joint Cup A

**Don't tighten too much

e — 850 Bearing

/S Diff Ring

t@2028
—DiffBall (1/8")
O (12)

Hold Ring Gear.

Turn Diff Joint
N Cup A to Right

o € - biff spring
S Ball Diff Ring Gear & 4 ThrustWasher Then’Diff Joint
(40T) & ThrustBall (1/167)(8) |CupBtumstg

the left.
& — Thrust Washer

Repeat 1-2-3 so that
demister moves
smoothly.

@ —850Bearing

7 Diff Ring

— Cap Screw
(2.5mmx25mm)

— Diff Joint Cup B

-Driver

When Put Diff Joint
Ring, Use Pliers.

-Driver

HOLD A and B, then turn
the diff gear.The gear
must not turn easily

\\ 1510 Bearing
Diff Joint Ring

FASTEERING RACK

Front Suspension

Ball Stud 4mm

”Don't over tighten the nylon
Nuts. Rack must move

i > smoothly without bind.

Steering Rack

Steering Shaft
eening >ha Nylon Nut

(2.5mm) . .
JCinlv s

Fix Steering Shaft in Arm
Holder perpendicularly.

Plastic Bushing

Suspension Arm Holder B
Rear of Front Suspension Arm Brock

Rear Suspension

Suspension Arm Holder B

Suspension Arm Holder C

Ball Stud 4mm

(
Servo Rod ﬁ\@

Servo Mount Suspension Arm Holder C

Rear of Rear Suspension Arm Brock

1 =t




BAG—B BAG—I
m=n KEIGEAR BOX/ROWER ARM
**Use same Rower Gear Box for Front and Rear. o

BAG-O

3X10mm
E@j Flat Head Screw

Rower Gear Box

Main Chassis
——3X10 3X10mm
&/&%& Flat Hne‘;?j Screw Flat Head Screw

Ball Stud 4mm
Lower Arm Shaft Sus. Arm Pin Ball

Lower Suspension Arm\ ‘/JX B
@ —aD
<D
o 8

[[M 3x8mm R / -
Hex Cap Screw Ball Stud 4mm IR TR \‘ /

Lower Arm Shaft

Sus. Arm Pin Ball
O 52 stud amm —

\
Ball Stud 4mm

3x8mm
Hex Cap Screw

Suspension
Arm Holder A

Lower Arm Shaft
(3mmx50mm)

- **Finally attach a bumper

UPPER ARM / HOLDER

Shock Tower

A C\ A4 ') 1 lSJtFl’sF:)eernsion Smooth
ECE/’E_ jh\ij! Aot
& %4%
L,/ w \\J
( —]

**All Suspension Arms

must move smoothly
without slack.

Upper
Suspension
Arm Front

Center Drive Cup

Wheel Hub Suspension Arm Holder A

BUMPER / BODY MOUNT

I — Lower Suspension Arm

Body Post
Knuckle
Battery
Holder A
Body Post Steering Ball Washer
Y ~ | _cococococococooooooo0000 P
%Use Stabi-Link with Anti-Roll Bar.

M =559257 2 Eenstic



@ 2.5mmE Clip
o]

Front Input Shaft

— 2X7.8mm Pin

0 o O O
Rear Input Shaft

|:| 1150 Bearing

@ 3X5mm
Button Head Screw

P8 O Ring

3X4mm
Button Head Screw

Spur Gear Holder

2.6X10mm
Hex Cap Screw

© [
@) Do

3X10mm
Flat Head Screw

Shim Washer

**1t is basic setting to put the
Shim Washer in right and left
by each one piece.

EADRIVE SHAFT

**Assemble it by number 2X7.8mm Pin

2X7.8mm Pin
2.5mm ‘
EClip

Shaft

16T Bevel Gear

2X7.8mm Pin

Aluminum ®
Motor
Moun& .
1150 Bearing
\

P8 O Ring

\. 3X4mm Button
Head Screw

‘ 16T Bevel Gear

1150
Bearing

3X5mm
Button Head Screw

‘ £
Spur Gear ‘
Holder

S

Front Input
- o Shaft
Center Drive Cup
3X4mm

Button Head Screw

**Install P8 O Ring in slot of
Spur Gear Holder for
prevention of falling off
of (8) 2X7.8mm Pin.

1150
Bearing

Gear Box

Spur Gear

Aluminum
Motor Mount A

2mm Allen Wrench ﬂ
|
I

Upper Gear Box ~_

**Use a Shim Washer,
adjust backlash of
Bevel Gear.

Shim Washer

2.6X10mm
Hex Cap Screw

**Use a Shim Washer,
adjust backlash of
Bevel Gear.

&

> 3X10mm Flat Head Screw

I=F=n=tic



@ ([

3X15mm Button Head Screw

® (w

2.6X5mm Binding Screw

1

Upper Suspension Pin
(3mm x 24mm)

Cm Ball Stud 6mm

Front Suspension Arm

@ (o

3X8mm Button Head Screw

@ [

3X10mm Flat Head Screw

**When a spar gear touch a
battery holder, Cut
highlight part.

B UPPER SUSPENSION ARM

FRONT Upper Suspension Pin

Front Suspension Arm

Binding Screw

3X15mm
Button Head

: \‘\ \“'

VSN

NS
o
/)

Ball Stud 6mm

. /
2.6X5mm Binding Screw  Front Suspension Arm

Rear Suspension Arm

REAR

mm
Button Head
Screw
2.6X5mm

Binding Screw

3X8mm

| 7 Button Head

/i Screw

**Check a gaps
between spar gear
and battery holder.

3X10mm Flat Head Screw

3X10mm Flat Head ScrewL \

Battery Holder A

—

4 I=Ssnstio



[j:[]]m Steering Ball

o I Steering Ball Washer
@ w 7mm Ball Nut Knuckle Arm % @

— @
Steering Ball (i
Steering Ball Washer
1510 Bearing
7mm Ball Nut

n KN UCKLE ARM (Each sets for Front and Rear)

D— 2x9.8mm Pin

2x9.8mm Pin

Steering
Ball
Washer

**See Direction of
4mm Ball Stud Steering Ball Washer

|:| 1150 Bearing
@ @ Wheel Hub
**Fix here with tape for not to Wheel Hub

C—/ 2x8.8mm Pin lose pin before wheels.

®

Tapered
Out Side

In Side

u KNUCKLE ARM (Installation)

Tapered Spacer

@ (4mmx6mmx0.71) Body post
Aluminum Spacer
(4mmx7mmx2t)

[[m 2x6mm TP Screw

Tapered Spacer
(4mmx6mmx0.7t)

Aluminum Spacer
(4mmx7mmx2t)

X

Fit Dogbone in the slit of Diff
joint before tighten Steering
ball in 2.5mm Allen Wrench.. D'd

Tapered Spacer
(4mmx6mmx0.7t)

Aluminum Spacer
(4mmx7mmx2t)

Tighten Steering Ball in 2.5mm Allen Wrench.

I=F=nstis



INSERVO SAVER

3x8mm Button Servo Mount
Steering Head Screw
Servo
Saver

3mm Washer

C]:(En 4mm Ball Stud
[]h 3x8mm Button
Head Screw

@ [
@ ﬂ 3mm Washer Use this part that fit

for each servo.

4mm Ball Stud

When the Power is on, the Servo
Horn should be in the neutral
position as shown in the picture.

Change direction, when
you use Airtronics.

mnimnrs]
F S SS

h~
|
o

cC—O

Steering Rod
EQJ 3x6mm Flat
Head Screw

@ m 3x3mm Set Screw

3x3mm
. Set Screw

Futaba Airtronics  Mini-Servo

Use the screw that TAMIYA
comes with Servo. JR

Pinion Gear

‘ 3x6mm Flat

Aluminum Motor Mount B Head Screw

r— [E] INSTALLATION SERVO AND MOTOR

3x12mm Button
Head Screw h justi
3x12mm Button Head Screw i iqect)l?:ta ;gietsionb-y adjusting motor
W Aluminum Motor MountC —— N
3x10mm Flat O X
Head Screw ‘ ™\
Q / O V

Adjust motor position
o| for smooth gear mesh.

Adjust the position of the
pinion gear to put the centers
of two gears together.

Then fix it with a set screw.

6 Earnstis




bl
x20 Set Screw

‘ 3x15 Set Screw

3x8mm Button
Head Screw

([
3x12 Butt
ey 2 Buteon

Antenna Mount

% 3x20 Set Screw
%.Smm Allen Wrench

e
Keep symmetrical,
Right and Left.

@ 2.0mm E-Clip

Shock shaft
@ P3 O Ring
‘=== ShockShield

Steering Rod

TR

32mm

»

3x12mm Button
Head Screw

Antenna Mount

3x8mm%ii

Button
@ Head Qf

Screw

/4

3x8mm Button
Head Screw

Steering Rod

Ball End Long

N
i —0O

N\
RearToe Rod
40mm "

3x20 Set Screw

3mm

Dumper Adjust \

_ 2.0mm E-Clip

__ Dumper Piston

(12x2)

ot

‘ &
Q =
**Use Hobby Knife
FRONT

SHOCK ABSORBER ®aks:0 &

&S

Dumper Top A
ock Shie \
Shock Shi Id\"

=

S,
P30Ring< @

[B[ Move the Shock Shaft up

Fill Shock Oil,when |
piston is bottom. H

and down slowly to i
remove all air bubbles.

Attach Shock Cap A,
when Piston is top.

IR
ShockCapB —

Spring Stopper A —

‘ Maximum Length ‘
64mm

o~

Ball End Long —

Use masking tape to protect Shock Shaft.
Screw Ball End all of the way onto the Shock Shaft.




Gear Ratio

(48 Pitch)

66T | 69T

AN

6.161
5.948
5.750
315.323 | 5.565

AN

32 | 5.156 [ 5.391

33 |5.000| 5.227
34| 4.853| 5.074
35| 4.7114 | 4.929
36 | 4.583 | 4.792
37| 4.459 | 4.662
38 | 4.342 | 4.539
39| 4.231| 4.423
40| 4.125| 4.313
41 4.024 | 4.207

4213.92914.107

127

1.200
6.923
6.667
6.429
6.207
6.000
5.806
5.625
5.455
5.294
5.143
5.000
4.865
4.131
4.615
4.500
4.390

IASHOCK / RC ELECTRONICS

Receiver

**Put ESC on the Steering Servo. ‘

Speed Contoroller

Dyt

Ve
~:\\<“; /
- Double Tape
o
o
o AN
o f
of K
q )
9

17 (i
] ,'l\\\ (ANN\\"@\
N\ N D
SIS orAl.

A QY

4.286

Spur Gear made by XENON

\CING PRODUCTS

Pinion Gear made by ATLAS

AREE

IH TIRES & WHEELS

Tire
Rubber Cement —
h l Inner Foam
/

/
Quick(:e%

Inner Foam

**Clean up the oil of a wheel and the
tire with a cleaner before gluing tires
and wheels.




Body Clip

IBTIRES/BATTERY

BATTERY STRAP

59059580 Es 0

WHEEL NUT 4mm

Battery Holder B

|
<«

Body Clip

P )
N

Flathead
Screw 3x6

[l ANTENNA / BODY

Antenna Cap

Antenna Pipe

BAG-O

Body Clip

WHEEL NUT 4mm

H©

BAG-O

Body Clip

O CI:D Antenna Cap




BASIC SETTING

Front Toe

Toeln T Toeln T

Rear Toe

ToeIn3 Toein3

Ride Height

10 E=nstic



ﬁE HHERT

Body Post

x1 y Steering Rack
Battery Holder A
| A
§ >.<Ant|-RoII Bar L|nk\ §
y _x1 y x1 § §
I 5 5
Long H
Short
I]:ll[l Sus Arm Pin Ball
No24021 No24022 Use Anti-Roll Bar Link with #24167
BALL CUP SHOCK BODY No24122 GEARBOX No024023 BUMPER/ BODY MOUNT
y x1 & x1 x1 y x1
Knuckle Arm @
——Front Sus Arm \
© Steering
Ball Washer
Lower Sus Arm
\ ® ©
\-) Q 9 @ ©
Shock
] oo 8 8 \$/
= Steering Lower Sus Arm
Ball Washer ©
Knuckle Arm
© Qg ® No24029 No24030
Center Drive Cup No024026 LOWER ARM/KNUCKLE 06 006 FRP TOP DECK FRP BATTERY STRAP
Rear Sus Arm ©
& x1 & y
o o
RRRRPP 2 0 %o w| S
C (3mmx50mm) (3mmx24mm)
No24031 No024032
No24027 SPACER No24028 FRP MAIN CHASSIS LOWER ARM PIN UPPER ARM PIN
1 Set 1 Set x1
(2.5mmx25mm)
Diff Joint A Diff Joint B
No24035 No024036 No24037 No24038
No24033 BEVEL GEARS No24034 DIFF JOINT CUP 1/8" BALL DIFF D CUT RING DIFF SCREW/ NUT DIFF SPRING
1set | IS <1 | [IF x1 y x4 y x4 y x2 x2
DS
No24039 No72006 No24040 No24041 No24042 No24043 No24044 No24045
BALL BEARING 850 BALL BEARING 1510 SHIM DIFF OUT RING SHOCK BALL SHOCK SHAFT SHOCK SHIELD
x2 x4 %\‘\@ x5 x2 x5
@@ OO § WWB®
No24046 No24047 No24048 No24049 No24801 No24051 No024052 No024053
SHOCK CAP 4MM BALL O-RING P3 E-RING 2.0MM Damper Spring STEERING ROD MG SERVO SAVER E-RING 2.5MM
INBCIHOBE Y4 wmep el e
Y a=oE5Ns 11 I=m=nstic



1]

x1

L

y x1 me(ﬁmmxo.ﬂ) x4 W‘ommﬂmmxzt) x4 y x4 y x4 y X1
% @% @@ @@ e T
No24054 No024055 N024056 No24057 No024059 No024060
DOG BONE AXLE 4X6X0.7T RING STEERING 7MM RING | | 2X9.8MM PIN WHEEL NUT 4MM
y xi y y 2 y 2
x1 m % %
No24061 N024062 No24064 N024065 No24066 No24067
FRONT INPUT SHAFT | [REARINPUT SHAFT | [STEERING BIG BALL | [STEERING MM NUT | | GEAR HOLDER O-RING P8
<
> » y ” y 2 |IE 1 set y 410 y x
DD || DN o ey h |
All Screw for Genetic %&%& g
No72012 No24105 No24106 No24107 No24108 LTS | | No24069 N024070
BALL BEARING 1150 | |2X7.8MM PIN 2X8.8MM PIN SCREW SET BODY CLIPS PINION GEAR DRIVE SHAFT ANTENNA TUBE
With Insert Foam x2
No24125 No24126 No24127 No24802 D><X!|[No24103 No24104
MOTOR MOUNT A MOTOR MOUNT B MOTOR MOUNT C SPUR GEAR 69T Mini Wheel N RACING TIRE
& x2 || &P x2 || x2 || ek || x2 &
0.5mm
P 1.0m;n2
.Zmm
(@ 1.5mm
(Blue) (Yellow) (White) '
No24111 No24112 No24113 No24124 No24119 No24121 No24166 No24170
SHOCK SPRING S SHOCK SPRING M SHOCK SPRING H HEAVYDUTYSERVOSAVER | | TURNBUCKLE FRONT ONEWAY UNIT | | KNUCKLE /REINFORCED | [ADJUSTABLE SPACER SET!
Qé\é\ X2 QQ.\&\\ QQ.\\Q{\
BN
I8
I8
No24160 No24161 No024162 No24163 No24164 No24165
ALUM.STEERING RACK | | ALUM.SERVO MOUNT | | ALUMBATTERY HOLDER | [ALUM.ARM HOLDERA| [ALUM.ARM HOLDERB | |ALUM.ARM HOLDER C
R Ry R
% % %
With Grease
ﬁ?,gg}\gg No24177
DIFF SCREW/NUT FRONT SOLID AXLE
. D ) - -
QQ\@Q Use Anti-Roll @\@Q 4Shocks in Set QQ\\“Q
SOEOSSE
. SEOOSS®
Blue—12 No24187 CARBON MAIN CHASSIS
Yellpw—1.4:: Blue Red Copper Purple Yellow N024188 CARBONTOP DECK
White—1.6mm You can use 6 Pair SpringsinSet | |\ 147 CARBONBATTERY STRAP
N024167 ANTIROLLBARSET frontorrear. N024120 Accuracy Aluminum Dumper No24171 SHOCK SPRING SET with Battery Stopper

12

| =i =



